
Date of issue: Wednesday, 16 September 2015

MEETING: AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE
(Councillors Chohan (Chair), Matloob (Vice-Chair), 
Ajaib, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Mansoor, Nazir and Sandhu)

CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT MEMBERS:
Graham Davies, Ajay Kwatra, Ronald Roberts and Alan 
Sunderland

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 24TH SEPTEMBER, 2015 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 
THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

SHABANA KAUSER

01753 787503

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

RUTH BAGLEY
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. All Members making a declaration will 
be required to complete a Declaration of Interests at 
Meetings form detailing the nature of their interest.

2.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 8th July 2015 1 - 6 -

3.  Audit and Risk Management Update: Quarter 1 
2015/16

7 - 48 All

4.  External Auditors Annual Audit Report TO 
FOLLOW

All

5.  Financial Statements 2014/15 TO 
FOLLOW

All

6.  Review of Whistleblowing and Anti-Fraud Policies 49 - 50 All

7.  Members Attendance Record 51 - 52 All

8.  Date of Next Meeting - 10th December 2015 - -

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the 
public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held 
devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic 
Services Officer. 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 
8th July, 2015.

Present:- Councillors Chohan (Chair), Matloob (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, 
Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Mansoor, Nazir, Sandhu, Davies and Lee

Co-opted Independent Members:- Graham Davies

Independent Person:- Dr Louis Lee

Apologies for Absence:- Mr Kwatra, Mr Roberts and Mr Sunderland

PART 1

5. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

6. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 10th June 2015 

Resolved – That the minutes of the last meeting of the Audit & Corporate 
Governance Committee held on 10th June 2015 be approved as 
a correct record.

7. Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Terms of Reference 

The Assistant Director Finance & Audit outlined the key roles and 
responsibilities of the new Audit & Corporate Governance Committee.  The 
Committee had delegated authority to approve the financial statements in 
September each year and the Annual Governance Statement, as well as 
being the member forum on matters including external and internal audit, risk 
management, the ethical framework and corporate governance issues more 
widely.

A Member Development Session on ‘Understanding the Accounts and 
Governance’ would be held September and would be particularly useful for 
Members and co-opted independent members new to either the audit or 
standards strands of the Committees work.  Details of this session would be 
circulated in due course and co-opted independent members would be 
invited.

Resolved – That the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Terms of 
Reference be noted.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 08.07.15

8. Quarter 4 2014/15 Audit and Risk Management Update and Approval of 
the Annual Governance Statement 

The Assistant Director Finance & Audit introduced a report which summarised 
internal audit issues and the Head of Internal Audit Opinion; counter fraud 
activity and the Council’s risk register and sought approval of the Annual 
Governance Statement.

Annual Governance Statement

Members considered the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) which set out 
the progress and key risks in the Council’s governance arrangements over the 
past year and highlighted further improvements required for the coming year.  
The Committee discussed a number of issues including the responses to the 
areas for improvement identified in the 2013/14 AGS.  The actions undertaken 
in 2014/15 in response to these issues was welcomed, however, a Member 
expressed concern that the AGS stated that both the ‘Asset Register’ and 
‘Risk Management’ were not identified as issues for 2015/16 and beyond.  
The Assistant Director explained to the Committee that this did not mean 
there would be not further audit and risk activity in these areas, but that the 
action taken meant there was adequate assurance and control in place to 
manage these issues.  It was proposed and agreed that a minor adjustment or 
note be made to the AGS to clarify this position.  With this suggested 
amendment noted, the Committee approved the Annual Governance 
Statement for 
[...]
ttend this meeting.

The Committee considered the finalisation of outstanding draft audits and the 
monitoring of progress of implementation for ‘high’ and ‘medium’ 
recommendations.  The overall position in relation to the implementation of 
recommendations was broadly unchanged from the previous committee report 
with 71% of non-schools recommendations implemented and a further 15% 
partially implemented.

Members expressed concern about the rate of finalising schools audits and 
the number of high and medium recommendations from these audits that had 
not been responded to.  The Assistant Director reported that a protocol was 
now in place and all outstanding schools audits had now been finalised.  The 
Committee remained concerned about the number of ‘red’ opinions in relation 
to schools and the unresponsiveness in terms of outstanding 
recommendations.  It was agreed that officers would follow up with the 
relevant schools where recommendations were still outstanding and it was 
also agreed that the Baker Tilly summary of common issues identified during 
schools audits would be discussed at the next meeting to give Members a 
better understanding of the overall implications and risks of these issues.

Fraud Update

It was noted that no fraud activity in excess of £10,000 had been recorded in 
the fourth quarter of 2014/15 and that the December 2014 transfer of benefit 
fraud activity to the DWP had impacted on this activity.  Activity to identify 
tenancy and right to buy (RTB) fraud was continuing and the Council had 
recovered four properties and witnessed six RTB withdrawals in the last 
quarter.

Corporate Risk Register

The current corporate risk register at Appendix B to the report was noted.  A 
risk concerning resources and capacity to manage change had been added 
since the previous meeting.

Resolved –

(a) That the Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15 be approved, 
noting that issues such as the asset register and risk management 
as per pages 54 and 55 would remain significant control issues.

Page 3



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 08.07.15

(b) That the Internal Audit update for Quarter 4 2014/15, Counter Fraud 
Activity and Council’s Risk Register be noted.

(c) That the Head of Internal Audit Opinion as set out in the Annual 
Internal Audit Report – Year ended 31 March 2015 be noted.

(d) That Baker Tilly’s summary of common issues identified in schools 
audits be considered by the Committee at their next meeting.

(e) That Internal Audit recommendations outstanding or not responded 
to continued to be followed up for response, particularly those such 
as Chalvey Early Years which had received a ‘red’ opinion and had 
several outstanding recommendations.

(f) That the Committee receive a report at their next meeting which 
summarised the key issues identified in ‘red’ rated internal audit 
reports relating to contract management and the approach to future 
major contracts.  The Strategic Director for Customer & Community 
Services would be invited to attend the meeting.

9. External Auditors Updated Risk Assessment 

The External Auditor, Mr Grant of BDO, introduced an updated risk 
assessment for the audit for the year ending 31 March 2015.  The auditors 
had reviewed the draft financial statements, which had been published on 30th 
June 2015, and had decided to set an increased materiality at £6.5m, up from 
£4.2m.  The risk assessment had also been updated in relation to the 
classification of income and expenditure risk and a new risk regarding the 
defined benefit pension fund disclosures.

Members noted the updated risk assessment and welcomed the increased 
materiality which reflected improved presentation and compliance with 
accounting standards in the initial review of the draft financial statements.  
The Chair requested that materiality and the implications of adjustments to the 
accounts through external audit be covered at September’s training session.

The Committee discussed the process leading up to the presentation of 
audited financial statements at the next meeting in September and the 
Council’s medium term financial position more generally.

Resolved – That the Updated Risk Assessment prepared by BDO in relation 
to the Audit for the year ending 31 March 2015 be noted.

10. Standards Determination Sub Committee held on 22 June 2015 

The Committee received and noted the Notice of Determination from the 
Standards (Determination) Sub-Committee hearing held on Monday 22nd June 
2015 in relation to the self-referral made by Councillor Chaudhry.

Page 4



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 08.07.15

Members discussed how the recommendation to the Leader of the Labour 
Group to “…consider the capability and credibility of Councillor Chaudhry 
when assessing his suitability for future positions of portfolio or profile within 
the Council.”  It was noted that the Leader had been formally notified of this 
recommendation and whilst it was a matter for him to consider as part of the 
process of making future appointments, the Committee could monitor the 
implementation of the recommendation in the future.

Resolved – That the Notice of Determination of the Standards Determination 
Sub-Committee held on 22nd June 2015 be noted.

11. Members Attendance Record 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record for 2015/16 be noted.

12. Date of Next Meeting - 24 September 2015 

Resolved – That the next meeting of the Audit & Corporate Governance 
Committee be held on 24th September 2015.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.25 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:    Audit & Corporate Governance Committee DATE: 24th September 2015

CONTACT OFFICER:  Joseph Holmes; Assistant Director, Audit & Finance
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875368

     
WARD(S): All

PART I
FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION 

Audit & Risk Management Update – Quarter 1 2015-16

1 Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to:

 Report to Members on the progress against the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan up 
to Quarter 1

 Report to Members on the progress of the implementation of Internal Audit 
recommendations

 Report to Members the Council’s latest counter-fraud activity
 Report to Members the Council’s Risk Register

2 Recommendation

That Audit & Corporate Governance Committee Members comment on and note the 
reports. 

3   Sustainable Community Strategy Priorities 

The actions contained within the attached reports are designed to improve the 
governance of the organisation and will contribute to all of the emerging Community 
Strategy Priorities

Priorities:
 Economy and Skills
 Health and Wellbeing
 Regeneration and Environment
 Housing
 Safer Communities

4 Other Implications

4.1 Financial 

None other than those detailed in the internal audit reports

4.2 Risk Management 

This report concerns risk management across the Council

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 3



4.3 Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications

n/a 

4.4 Equalities Impact Assessment 

There is no identified need for an EIA

5 Supporting Information

5.1 Overview

5.1.1 Baker Tilley have completed a number of audits from their work during the first 
quarter of 2015-16.  

5.1.2 The overall Internal audit reports have continued to be finalised at a more 
appropriate rate than in the previous financial year.  Of the 2014-15 internal 
audits, four remain outstanding for the Council:

 Procurement

 arvato performance management

 Educational Services – Contract Management Arrangements 

5.1.3  No reports in respect of schools remain outstanding.

5.1.4 The Committee saw many of the reports summary in draft at the previous 
meeting. In the Annual Governance Statement that was approved at the 
previous meeting, many of these reports were highlighted as red and were 
included in the Statement as key issues, for example contract management. 
The Council is working to improve contract management arrangements and 
there is a separate appendix on contract management audits summarised the 
key issues found over the past 12 months.

5.1.5 The corporate risk register has been updated to reflect the latest risks.

5.2 Internal Audit Q1 2015-16 progress report

5.2.1 The full report is attached at appendix A.  

5.2.2 The internal audit plan for 2015-16 was set very much with a focus on 
addressing identified risks in the Corporate Risk Register, External audit’s risk 
focus and in light of the 5YP. 

5.2.3 It is pleasing to note that in respect of the budget setting audit for 2015-16 that 
this has again been assessed as green and can provide some strong assurance 
for the second year in a row to members and senior management around the 
processes governing how the budget was set for 2015-16 in a time of 
increasingly scarce resources.

5.3 Finalising Internal Audit Reports

5.3.1 The table below shows those Internal Audits that remain in draft and are yet to 
be finalised as at 1st September 2015. This list of 

Page 8



Audit Title Draft Issued Responses due Client sponsor Rating
Education Services Contract 
Management 37 14 15 07 May 2015 21 May 2015 Jane Wood Red
Procurement 40 14 15 21 May 2015 4 June 2015 Roger Parkin Amber Red
Avarto Performance 
management 45 14 15 19 June 2015 3 July 2015 Roger Parkin Red

5.3.2 The Risk and Insurance Officer regularly monitors the progress of the 
implementation of “high” or “medium” recommendations made following Internal 
Audit reports. Below is a graph that shows the percentage of recommendations that 
have either been implemented, are in progress, no action has been taken, or the 
recommendation has been superseded. 

5.3.3 Bakertilly has received assurance that the Council’s Internal Audit recommendation 
tracking tool implemented by the Council is a useful tool for the Committee.

5.3.4 The number of implemented recommendations has now reached a plateau of just 
over half (it has stayed in a range around the 60-70% mark over the past year). A 
further effort will be made to now move this figure to a higher number, accepting 
that sometimes the recommendations will be superseded or the environment 
changes.

Internal Audit Recommendations due by 31st July 2015 (excluding schools)

71%

15%

4%
4% 4% 2%

Implemented
Partial Implementation
No Progress
Superseded
Restated/Amended
No Return

5.3.5 The table below details those audits where recommendations are still outstanding 
or where requests for information has no been responded to. 

Name of Audit
High Level rec's 
not Responded to

Medium Level rec's not 
Responded to

Corporate Reports

Purchase Cards 0 1

Mobile Data Security 0 2
Data Quality: Performance Indicators 
within Contracts 3 1

Use of Agency & Workforce Planning 1 1

Page 9



Name of Audit
High Level rec's 
not Responded to

Medium Level rec's not 
Responded to

Governance - Training for Members 0 1

Debtors and Cash Management 0 1

Lone Working Procedures 1 0

General Ledger 0 1

Creditors 0 2

Sub Total 5 10

Schools
Baylis Court Nursery School 0 1
Chalvey Early Years 1 14 15 2 3
Lea Nursery School 0 2
Holy Family Catholic Primary  2 14 15 0 2
Wexham 20 13.14 1 1
Our Lady of Peace Junior 0 2
Khalsa 2 3
Total 10 24

5.5 Fraud update

 Every year the Council is required to report all fraud activity with a value over £10,000. 
The Council provides this summary on a quarterly basis to the Audit & Risk Committee. 
No fraud activity recorded in excess of £10,000 for Q1 2015-16. 

 SBC fraud team received 43 referrals for investigation. This figure does not include 
tenancy and right to buy reviews, conducted with Housing staff.

 SBC opened 13 investigations jointly with the DWP, Single Fraud Investigation Service 
(SFIS). SBC fraud has joined a DWP joint national steering group to discuss future 
working practices between local authorities and fraud. There is a recognition by the 
DWP they still require to work closely with local authority investigators
[...]
ews

The following reports in respect of the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan remain in 
draft and we are actively working with management to try and ensure that 
these are finalised in a timely manner;

 arvato Phase II Contract Management review

 Procurement

 arvato performance management

 Educational Services – Contract Management Arrangements 

 Follow up.

Page 18



Slough Borough Council Internal Audit Progress Report  | 6

3 Looking ahead

Assignment area Timing per    
approved IA plan 
2015/16 

Status
Target Audit 
Committee per the 
IA Plan 2015/16

Adult Safeguarding July 2015 In progress September 2015

Social Care Procurement July 2015 In progress September 2015

Budget Setting (3.15/16) July 2015 Draft issued on 
23 July 2015 September 2015

Matrix - Management of Agency Staff 
(7.15/16)

July 2015 Draft issued on 
6 August 2015 September 2015

Penwood School (2.15/16)  July 2015 Draft issued on
23 July 2015

September 2015

Chalvey Early Years Centre (5.15/16) July 2015 Draft issued on 
30 July 2015

September 2015

SFVS (8.15/16) July 2015 Draft issued on
11 August 2015 

September 2015

Schools Thematic Review
July 2015 

In progress September 2015

Cheque Payments
3/08/2015 

December 2015 September 2015

Grants Commencing 
24/08/2015

Scope issued and 
agreed

December 2015

Pippins School Commencing 
07/09/2015 

Scope Issued and 
agreed

December 2015

Recruitment Commencing 
14/09/2015 

Scope Issued and 
agreed

December 2015

Hire of Council Buildings  (9.15/16) July 2015 Draft issued on
12 August 2015

December 2015

Commissioning Commencing 
16/09/2015 

Scope issued December 2015

Page 19



Slough Borough Council Internal Audit Progress Report  | 7

Contract Lettings Assurance Commencing 
21/09/2015 

December 2015

Governance Commencing 
12/10/2015 

December 2015

Wexham Secondary School
Commencing 
02/11/2015 

Scope Issued and 
agreed

December 2015

School reviews Commencing 
17/11/2015

Scope Issued and 
agreed

March 2016

Slough C
[...]
inions provided in contract management audits conducted from 
2012/13 to 14/15, and the same information, split by recommendation category. 

AUDITS GREEN AMBER 
GREEN

AMBER 
RED

RED

NUMBER 1 3 1 7

PERCENTAGE 8% 25% 8% 59%

HIGH MEDIUM LOW TOTAL

RECOMMENDATIONS RAISED 39 56 15 110

% OF RECOMMENDATIONS 35% 51% 14% 100%

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:  Audit & Corporate Governance Committee   DATE: 24th September 2015

CONTACT OFFICER:   Linda Walker, Interim Monitoring Officer
(For all Enquiries)  Linda.walker@slough.gov.uk

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR INFORMATION 

REVIEW OF WHISTLEBLOWING AND ANTI-FRAUD POLICIES

1. Purpose of Report
            

To inform the Committee that the Whistleblowing and Anti-Fraud Policies are being 
reviewed following an audit of the Corporate Fraud Team by Baker Tilly.

2. Recommendation
           

To note the action being taken in relation to the Whistleblowing and Anti-Fraud Policies.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 
          

Having good governance arrangements in relation to Whistleblowing and Anti-Fraud helps 
to underpin all of the Council’s priorities.
           

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes 
         
These Policies will assist in making Slough one of the safest places in the Thames Valley 
as they will set out the expectations in relation to the behaviour of Officers and Members in 
relation to whistleblowing and anti-fraud measures.

4. Other Implications

(a)   Financial

There are no financial implications of the proposed action.

(b) Risk Management

There are no risk management implications associated with the noting of the 
recommendation.  However, if steps are not taken to put these Policies, then there is a risk 
of there being a higher incidence of cases of fraud within the organisation which may not 
be able to be dealt with as efficiently. 

(c)   Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

There are no human rights implications

Page 49

AGENDA ITEM 6



(d)   Equalities Impact Assessment  

The provisions apply to all members and all staff regardless of race, gender, disability, 
age, religion or sexual orientation.

5. Supporting Information

An audit of the Corporate Fraud Team took place in 2014/15.  On 2nd June Baker Tilly 
published their report.  It contained a number of recommendations aimed at improving 
policy, procedure and the efficiency of the Corporate Fraud Team.  The following 
recommendations relate to policy:

 Review and update the Anti Fraud Strategy
 Undertake a policy review of all key policies
 Review the Anti Bribery Policy
 Implement an Anti Money Laundering Policy
 All policies to support and reference ‘whistleblowing ‘arrangements.

On 4th September 2015, the National Crime Agency issues an ‘amber alert’ to all Local 
Authorities, to review existing Anti Bribery Policies due to the threat posed by organised 
crime.  The alert supports the review recommended by Baker Tilly.

The process has begun to draft/review these Policies and it was considered appropriate to 
draw this to the attention of this Committee.  Once this exercise has been completed they 
will be brought to a future meeting of the Committee for consideration/comments.

6. Conclusion

At this stage it is only necessary for the Committee to note what is being done.  Further 
action will be required once the exercise has been completed.

7. Background Papers 

None

Page 50



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2015/16
AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

COUNCILLOR 10/06/15 08/07/15 24/09/15 10/12/15 10/03/16

Ajaib P P

Chohan P P

Amarpreet Dhaliwal P P

Mansoor Ap P

Matloob P P

Nazir P P

Sandhu P P

CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT 
MEMBER

Graham Davies P P

Ajay Kwatra Ap Ap

Ronald Roberts P Ap

Alan Sunderland P Ap

P   = Present for whole meeting P* = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

P
age 51

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 8th July 2015
	3 Audit and Risk Management Update: Quarter 1 2015/16
	Governance Update Progress Report Appx A
	Governance Update Corporate Risk Register Appx B
	Governance Update Appx C Contract Mgt Summary

	6 Review of Whistleblowing and Anti-Fraud Policies
	7 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


1

1

Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 
24th September, 2015.

Present:- Councillors Chohan (Chair), Matloob (Vice-Chair), Amarpreet Dhaliwal, 
Mansoor (from19.22), and Sandhu 

Co-opted Independent Members:- Alan Sunderland, Ronald Roberts

Independent Person:- Dr Louis Lee

Representatives of the Parish 
Councils:-

Parish Councillor Muhammad Jarral

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Ajaib and Nazir, Mr Davies 
and Mr Kwatra 

PART 1

13. Declarations of Interest 

None.

14. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 8th July 2015 

Resolved - That the minutes of the last meeting held on 8th July 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

15. Audit and Risk Management Update: Quarter 1 2015/16 

The Assistant Director Finance & Audit introduced a report which summarised 
internal audit issues, counter fraud activity and the Council’s Risk Register, 
and sought Member’s comments.

Internal Audit Q1 2015-16 Progress Report

Members were informed that that the overall Internal Audit reports continued 
to be finalised at a more appropriate rate than in the previous financial year. 
Of the 2014-15 internal audits, three remained outstanding fort the Council:

 Procurement
 Arvato Performance Management
 Educational Services – Contract Management Arrangements

71% of the internal audit recommendations due by 31st July 2015 had been 
implemented. 4% of recommendations were listed as ‘no progress’, mainly the 
Data Quality: Performance Indicators within Contracts audit. Chalvey Early 
Years nursery and Khalsa Primary School had not yet responded to the 
recommendations, and were deemed as high risk.



2
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 24.09.15

2

However, all school reports had been received on time, and the budget setting 
audit had been assessed as green for the second year in succession. 

Fraud Update

It was noted that no fraud activity in excess of £10,000 had been recorded in 
the first quarter of 2015/16. A report on the revised Corporate Anti-Fraud 
policy would be brought to a future meeting of the Committee.

Corporate Risk Register

The current corporate risk register at Appendix B to the report was noted.  
Some minor changes since the previous meeting had been made, though 
these were not substantive.

Contract Management

Roger Parkin, Director of Customer and Community Services, introduced a 
report on the Council’s Contract Management, requested by Members at the 
previous meeting.

70% of the Council’s expenditure was through contracts, with most of the key 
contracts due for renewal within the next 18 months. It was therefore a focus 
for the Council to ensure that errors in the existing contracts, and 
management of those contracts, were not repeated when recommissioning 
the service contracts.

Previously, contracts were largely self-monitoring, which proved difficult to 
manage due to a lack of performance indicators and an inability to challenge 
should services not meet the expected standards. In addition, staff had not 
recognised the management of these contracts as a key part of their job, and 
staff had not been sufficiently trained to properly manage the contract. 

The Council had now employed Local Partnerships to deliver contract 
management and value for money training. In addition, contract managers 
would be full time and dedicated to that specific task. Staff who were not felt 
to have the requisite aptitude would be moved elsewhere. All contracts were 
being brought into one area, to be reviewed by a group of contract managers 
reporting to the Director, to provide visibility and oversight of performance. A 
change order notice would also need to be approved at Director level, 
whenever a change to a contract was sought.

Newly commissioned contracts would have increased performance reporting 
tools and the Council would have increased power to challenge moving 
forward, e.g. a refusal to settle bills should issues raised not be addressed. An 
exception to this would be the Children’s Services contract. As the contract 
was a result of an intervention, the Council’s legal capacities were limited, and 
an external agency, Sharpe Pritchard, was being used to drive up efficiencies 
and improvements. 



3
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 24.09.15

3

All new contracts would be tendered for in line with the 5 Year Plan, 
supported by the Legal and Finance teams, and would be focussed on the 
outcomes required by the Plan. Contracts would be designed to include 
clauses to drive down, rather than increase, costs over the term of the 
contract.

Members sought clarity regarding the regularity of contract reviews by Baker 
Tilly. It was confirmed that not all contracts were reviewed on an annual basis. 
A risk-based plan was in effect that prioritised reviews for higher value 
contracts to provide assurance. A specialist contract risk team was also in 
place that provided mechanisms for oversight in lieu of annual reviews.

The Committee requested that regular updates on Contract Management be 
brought to future meetings. Information requested for inclusion in the report 
included a roadmap detailing the approach taken confirming what would be 
achieved, how it would be achieved, and what measures and controls were 
being put into place to provide assurance and governance. It was agreed that 
the Assistant Director, Finance and Audit, would liaise with the Chair to 
determine which meeting the next report would be brought to.

Resolved –

(a) That the Internal Audit update for Quarter 1 2015/16, Counter Fraud 
Activity and Council’s Risk Register be noted.

(b) That the report on Contract Management be noted, and that a 
further update be brought to a future meeting of the Committee.

16. External Auditors Annual Audit Report 

The Assistant Director: Finance & Audit introduced a report, the purpose of 
which was to provide Members with the opportunity to receive and question 
the Council’s external auditors concerning the audit of the 201-15 Financial 
Statements, and to then approve the financial statements.

The Council’s overall financial position was set out, showing a small 
underspend of £250K whilst delivering savings of £12.5m. There was a £2m 
shift in the amount of Business Rates debit that could be collected during the 
year, and if the business rates were to shrink in the future, the Council’s 
longer term income would decrease.

There was no change to the general Fund Balance, leaving a balance of 
£8.1m as of 31 March 2015. This was in excess of the £3.7m minimum of 
non-ringfenced reserves for use in emergencies.

The external auditor, Mr Grant of BDO LLP, presented his report on the 
financial statements which set out the findings of the external audit to date.



4
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 24.09.15

4

Members were informed that, subject to satisfactory completion of the 
outstanding audit work, BDO would be issuing an unqualified opinion on the 
financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2015. 

Due to Ofsted’s report on the Children’s Social Care Services, and the 
resulting decision by the Secretary of State for Education to direct the Council 
to transfer the service to a new organisation, the value for money conclusion 
would be qualified opinion.

3 material errors had been identified, however these were technical in nature 
and did not affect the bottom line. The Council had agreed to amend these 
errors in the revised financial statements. Financial resilience had been 
recognised as a risk area, but the Council had adequate reserves, and the 
medium term financial plan was balanced.

It was confirmed that progress had been made in reducing the number of 
weaknesses identified in the report, in comparison to the previous year. There 
were less material/non-fundamental errors found, and the standard of draft 
accounts were greatly improved. Thusly, the opinion could be delivered in a 
timely fashion. However, some issues remained, particularly relating to 
schools, though this was an issue common to many Local Authorities. 

Members requested further detail regarding the issues relating to schools. It 
was confirmed that the majority of issues were a result of internal processes 
needing improvement, certain schools not being on the Council’s finance 
system which made reconciling information difficult, and the fact that some 
schools were struggling to manage the data requested.

To address these issues, the Council would be visiting other BDO clients in 
order to review how they managed those issues, to improve internal 
processes as part of a best practice initiative. In addition, there was a move to 
a new finance system (Agresso), which would highlight further improvements, 
while staff would be sent to the schools to help them declare their information 
properly. Members requested that the Committee be notified of any issues 
relating to schools early, so that it could help these to be addressed. In 
addition, it was requested that the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny 
Panel be asked to help, due to their links with the schools.

Members sought clarity regarding the under spending within the Capital 
Programme. Members were informed that this was part of balancing the 
budget, with some areas underspending, and some overspending. Housing 
development funding was expected to see much larger levels of expenditure 
in future years, with proposals to buy sites at Ledgers Road and Wexham 
Nursery to be developed through the Slough Regeneration Project.

Resolved –  (a) That the External Auditors Annual Audit Report be noted.
(b) That the Financial Statements 2014/15 be approved.

17. Financial Statements 2014/15 



5
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 24.09.15

5

The item was considered together with the External Auditors Annual Audit 
Report.

18. Review of Whistleblowing and Anti-Fraud Policies 

Joseph Holmes, Assistant Director: Finance and Audit, introduced a report 
informing the Committee that the Whistleblowing and Anti-Fraud polices were 
being reviewed, following an audit of the Corporate Fraud team by Baker Tilly 
in 2014/15. It was confirmed that once the new policies had been drafted and 
reviewed, they would be brought to the Committee for consideration and 
comments.

Resolved - That the report informing the Committee that the Whistleblowing 
and Anti-Fraud policies were being reviewed was noted.

19. Members Attendance Record 

The Member’s Attendance record was noted.

20. Date of Next Meeting - 10th December 2015 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Thursday, 10th December 
2015.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.57 pm)


